
Demographics

Population:

Age and Sex

Trend:

Age Group

Total 

Population

Percent of 

Population
Female

Percent of 

Population
Male

Percent of 

Population

0 to 4 15,553 5.2% 7,622 2.5% 7,931 2.7%

5 to 17 40,202 13.4% 19,922 6.7% 20,280 6.8%

18 to 24 62,626 20.9% 33,590 11.2% 29,036 9.7%

25 to 54 106,683 35.7% 54,712 18.3% 51,971 17.4%

55 to 64 30,132 10.1% 16,379 5.5% 13,753 4.6%

65 to 79 34,203 11.4% 18,832 6.3% 15,371 5.1%

80+ 9,731 3.3% 5,857 2.0% 3,874 1.3%

Total 299,130 100.0% 156,914 52.5% 142,216 47.5%

Source:

Leon County has the second highest percentage of population between the ages of 18 and 24 in the state at 

20.9% (behind Alachua County) and the fourth smallest percentage aged 65 and older at 14% (after Orange, 

Liberty, and Osceola counties) in the State of Florida. 

University of Florida, Bureau of Economic & Business Research, "Florida Population Studies, Bulletin 196", 

October 2023

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

0 to 4 5 to 17 18 to 24 25 to 54 55 to 64 65 to 79 80+

Leon County Population

Male Female

Tallahassee-Leon County

Office of Economic Vitality Rev. 11/23


